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N=1247 American Adults Age 18-35 
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Credibility Interval: +/- 3.2% for full sample; +/-3.6% for RVs; +/-4.2% for LVs 
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Methodology in Brief 
 

Data was collected via an online sample by Qualtrics. Quota targets were set to balance the sample by 2-
year increments of age, race/ethnicity and gender for those born in 1981 or later. Data were then weighted 
by age, gender X race, highest level of education and region to ensure a representative sample. Targets 
were based on demographic data available from Current Population Survey 2016 Annual Social and 
Economic Supplement, http://www.census.gov/cps/data/cpstablecreator.html. Full details of the 
weighting procedure used and calculation and description of credibility intervals is available in our 
methodology report.  All surveys are subject to various kinds of error, including bias from sampling, 
coverage bias, and non-response bias.     
 
UMass Lowell is a public institution and releases surveys as a source of public information.  We report 
our questionnaire in our topline document which includes likely voter model questions and wording.  We 
offer a complete methodology report, as well an extensive set of crosstabs.  Our goal is complete 
transparency in the reporting of our findings.  If there is something here you don’t see, but would like to, 
please contact Professor Joshua J. Dyck (joshua_dyck@uml.edu; @drjjdyck).     
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*Note:	due	to	rounding,	not	all	frequencies	will	sum	to	100	
	
VOTER	REGISTRATION		
	
Q1		 These	days,	many	people	are	so	busy	they	can't	find	time	to	register	to	vote.	Are	you	NOW	
registered	to	vote	at	your	current	address,	or	haven't	you	been	able	to	register	so	far?		
	 75%	 Yes,	I	am	registered	to	vote	at	my	current	address	(1)	
	 6	 I	am	registered	to	vote,	but	not	at	my	current	address	(2)	
	 13	 I	am	not	registered	to	vote	(3)	
	 6	 I'm	not	registered	to	vote,	but	I	plan	to	register	before	the	election	(4)	
	
Q1a	 Some	states	require	that	you	register	to	vote	with	a	political	party.	Are	you	officially	registered	
as	a	Democrat,	Independent/Unaffiliated,	Republican,	or	something	else?	
	 18%	 Republican	(1)	
	 50	 Democrat	(2)	
	 25	 Independent/Unaffiliated	(3)	
	 *	 Something	else	(please	specify):	(4)	____________________	
	 3	 I	did	not	have	the	option	to	register	(5)	
	 4	 I'm	not	sure	(6)	
	
	 	



3	
 

LIKELY	VOTER	MODEL		
	
Q2		 As	you	know,	a	general	election	will	be	held	across	the	country	in	November	which	includes	the	
race	for	US	President.		How	closely	are	you	following	news	about	the	candidates	running	for	President—	
very	closely,	somewhat	closely,	just	a	bit,	or	haven’t	you	really	been	following	it	much	at	all?	

50%	 Very	closely	(1)	
38	 Somewhat	closely	(2)	
9	 Just	a	bit	(3)	
3	 Haven't	been	following	it	much	at	all	(4)	

	
Q3		 How	often	would	you	say	that	you	vote	when	there’s	a	general	election	for	President	–	always,	
almost	always,	just	sometimes,	hardly	ever,	or	never?	If	you	have	just	registered	to	vote	for	the	first	
time,	please	indicate	that	below.		

49%	 Always	(1)	
24	 Almost	always	(2)	
9	 Just	sometimes	(3)	
2	 Hardly	Ever	(4)	
2	 Never	(5)	
15	 I	have	just	registered	to	vote	for	the	first	time	(6)	

	
Q4		 Many	people	mean	to	vote	but	don’t	vote	when	there’s	an	election.		At	this	point,	would	you	
say	you’ll	definitely	NOT	vote,	PROBABLY	NOT	vote,	may	or	may	not	vote	depending	upon	how	you	feel	
at	the	time,	PROBABLY	vote,	or	DEFINITELY	vote	in	the	general	election	this	fall	for	US	President?	If	you	
have	already	voted	or	early	voted,	please	indicate	that	below.		

10%	 I	will	definitely	NOT	vote	(1)	
5	 I	will	PROBABLY	NOT	vote	(2)	
8	 I	may	or	may	not	vote	(3)	
16	 I	will	PROBABLY	vote	(4)	
59	 I	will	DEFINITELY	vote	(5)	
2	 I	have	already	voted	in-person/early-voted	(6)	
2	 I	have	already	voted	by	mail/absentee	ballot	(7)	

	
	
LV	if	Q1=1;	Q2=1/2;	Q3=1/2/6;	Q4=5/6/7	
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Q5		 If	the	election	for	President	were	being	held	today,	and	the	candidates	were	Hillary	Clinton	the	
Democrat	and	Donald	Trump	the	Republican,	for	whom	would	you	vote?	
	

	 Respondents	
	 Likely	

Voters	
Registered	
Voters	

Adults		
18-35	

Unlikely	
Voters	

Clinton	 66	 58	 54	 42	
Trump	 22	 22	 21	 21	
Undecided/Other	 12	 20	 24	 37	

	
	
Q6	 If	the	election	for	President	were	being	held	today,	and	the	candidates	were	Hillary	Clinton	the	
Democrat,	Donald	Trump	the	Republican,	Gary	Johnson	the	Libertarian,	and	Jill	Stein	the	Green	party	
candidate,	for	whom	would	you	vote?	
	

	 Respondents	
	 Likely	Voters	 Registered	

Voters	
Adults		
18-35	

Unlikely	
Voters	

Clinton	 59	 52	 48	 36	
Trump	 22	 21	 20	 17	
Johnson	 8	 9	 10	 11	
Stein	 4	 5	 4	 5	
Undecided/Other	 6	 13	 19	 31	

	
With	Leans…		
	

	 Respondents	
	 Likely	Voters	 Registered	

Voters	
Adults		
18-35	

Unlikely	
Voters	

Clinton	 61	 55	 50	 39	
Trump	 22	 21	 20	 19	
Johnson	 9	 10	 10	 12	
Stein	 5	 5	 5	 5	
Undecided/Other	 3	 9	 15	 25	

	 	

Respondents  

Respondents  

Respondents  
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[LVs	only]	
Q7		 Is	your	mind	made	up,	or	do	you	think	you	might	change	your	mind	before	the	election?	

Clinton	Voters	
	 87%	 My	mind	is	made	up	(1)	
	 13	 I	might	change	my	mind	before	the	election	(2)	
	
Trump	Voters	
	 81%	 My	mind	is	made	up	(1)	
	 19	 I	might	change	my	mind	before	the	election	(2)	

	
[LVs	only]	
Q8a		 Is	your	vote	for	Hillary	Clinton	more	a	vote	FOR	Clinton	or	AGAINST	Donald	Trump?		
	 66%	 FOR	Hillary	Clinton	(1)	
	 34	 AGAINST	Donald	Trump	(2)	
	
Q8b		 Is	your	vote	for	Donald	Trump	more	a	vote	FOR	Trump	or	AGAINST	Hillary	Clinton?		
	 59%	 FOR	Donald	Trump	(1)	
	 41	 AGAINST	Hillary	Clinton	(2)	
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4-way	Presidential	Cross-tabs	(RVs	only)		
	 Party	Registration	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Clinton	 82	 37	 16	 78	 22	 16	
Trump	 5	 16	 72	 5	 16	 68	
Johnson	 5	 21	 8	 8	 22	 9	
Stein	 4	 9	 *	 4	 14	 1	
Undecided/Other	 5	 17	 3	 5	 26	 6	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Clinton	 50	 69	 59	 55	 49	 50	 68	 65	
Trump	 29	 7	 14	 15	 20	 24	 20	 21	
Johnson	 12	 5	 10	 7	 13	 12	 7	 3	
Stein	 4	 6	 5	 10	 7	 5	 3	 3	
Undecided/Other	 6	 13	 11	 13	 12	 9	 2	 7	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Clinton	 54	 55	 52	 50	 61	 73	 47	 28	
Trump	 24	 18	 18	 28	 19	 11	 20	 52	
Johnson	 8	 12	 12	 10	 8	 7	 13	 11	
Stein	 5	 6	 8	 4	 3	 6	 6	 2	
Undecided/Other	 9	 8	 10	 8	 8	 4	 14	 7	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Clinton	 53	 53	 55	 58	
Trump	 26	 20	 21	 19	
Johnson	 7	 10	 11	 12	
Stein	 6	 6	 4	 6	
Undecided/Other	 8	 12	 9	 6	
	
	 	

  

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Gender

Census Region  
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Q9		 Now	consider	if	the	election	for	President	were	being	held	today,	and	the	candidates	were	
Bernie	Sanders	the	Democrat	and	Donald	Trump	the	Republican.	For	whom	would	you	vote?	

	 Respondents	
	 Likely	

Voters	
Registered	
Voters	

Adults		
18-35	

Unlikely	
Voters	

Sanders	 67	 68	 65	 63	
Trump	 23	 21	 19	 15	
Undecided/Other	 10	 12	 16	 22	

	
Cross-tabs	(RVs	only)		
	 Party	Registration	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Sanders	 83	 69	 25	 82	 70	 29	
Trump	 6	 15	 68	 6	 13	 63	
Undecided/Other	 11	 15	 7	 12	 17	 8	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Sanders	 60	 81	 75	 74	 69	 71	 66	 55	
Trump	 29	 6	 11	 17	 19	 19	 23	 25	
Undecided/Other	 11	 13	 13	 8	 12	 10	 11	 20	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Sanders	 64	 72	 72	 65	 66	 83	 65	 34	
Trump	 24	 16	 18	 24	 21	 9	 20	 53	
Undecided/Other	 12	 12	 11	 11	 13	 8	 15	 13	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Sanders	 60	 69	 65	 75	
Trump	 27	 21	 21	 16	
Undecided/Other	 13	 10	 14	 9	
	 	

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Gender  Ideology  

Census Region  
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Q10		 For	the	following	list	of	people,	please	tell	us	if	your	opinion	is	strongly	favorable,	somewhat	
favorable,	somewhat	unfavorable,	or	strongly	unfavorable?	If	you	have	never	heard	of	the	person,	
please	indicate	that	below.			
[RVs	only]	

	 Strongly	
Favorable	

Somewhat	
Favorable	

Somewhat	
Unfavorable	

Strongly	
Unfavorable	

Haven't	Heard	
Enough	About	

Them	

Barack	Obama	 45	 26	 10	 17	 1	

Hillary	Clinton	 28	 28	 15	 27	 1	

Donald	Trump	 12	 13	 13	 59	 3	

Jill	Stein	 7	 23	 23	 12	 35	

Gary	Johnson	 9	 24	 27	 10	 30	

Elizabeth	Warren	 12	 19	 23	 10	 36	

Bernie	Sanders	 40	 33	 12	 10	 5	

Bill	Clinton	 23	 32	 22	 19	 4	

Ted	Cruz	 7	 21	 29	 29	 14	

Paul	Ryan	 8	 21	 23	 20	 29	
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Q11		 Would	you	consider	voting	for	a	third-party	candidate	in	this	election?	
LV	 RV	 ALL	
57%	 60	 57	 Yes	(1)	
43	 40	 43	 No	(2)	

	
IF	YES…		
Q12		 Would	you	say	that	you	would	consider	voting	for	a	third	party	candidate	more	because	you	like	
one	of	the	third	party	candidates,	or	more	because	you	dislike	both	major	party	candidates?	

LV	 RV	 ALL	
66%	 59	 52	 Like	third	party	candidate	(1)	
34	 41	 48	 Dislike	major	party	candidates	(2)	

	
IF	NO…		
Q13		 Would	you	say	that	you	would	not	consider	voting	for	a	third	party	candidate	more	because	you	
don't	like	any	of	the	third	party	candidates,	more	because	it	would	be	a	waste	of	your	vote,	or	more	
because	you	don’t	want	to	risk	either	Hillary	Clinton	or	Donald	Trump	getting	elected?	
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	

16%	 16	 16	 Dislike	third	party	candidates	(1)	
38	 39	 41	 It	would	be	a	waste	of	a	vote	(2)	
12	 13	 12	 Don't	want	to	risk	Hillary	Clinton	getting	elected	(3)	
33	 32	 31	 Don't	want	to	risk	Donald	Trump	getting	elected	(4)	

	
	
Q14		 Do	you	think	that	Gary	Johnson,	the	Libertarian	candidate	for	president,	should	have	been	
included	in	the	presidential	debates	this	year,	or	not?	
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	

59%	 60	 58	 Yes	(1)	
41	 40	 42	 No	(2)	
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Q15		 Do	you	think	that	the	following	qualities	apply	to	the	listed	candidates?	
[RV’s	only]	

	 Hillary	Clinton	 Donald	Trump	 Gary	Johnson	 Jill	Stein	

	 Yes	 No	 Yes	 No	 Yes	 No	 Yes	 No	

Is	honest	(1)	 36	 64	 23	 77	 44	 56	 40	 60	

Is	level-headed	(2)	 60	 40	 19	 81	 52	 48	 48	 52	

Cares	about	people	
like	you	(3)	 55	 45	 23	 77	 48	 52	 44	 56	

Has	good	leadership	
skills	(4)	 60	 40	 33	 67	 44	 56	 40	 60	

Is	intelligent.	(5)	 71	 29	 35	 65	 56	 44	 54	 46	

Is	qualified	to	serve	
as	President	(6)	 62	 38	 22	 78	 44	 56	 36	 64	

Means	what	they	say	
and	says	what	they	

mean	(7)	
43	 57	 34	 66	 44	 56	 41	 59	

Has	the	right	kind	of	
experience	to	be	
President	(8)	

67	 33	 20	 80	 40	 60	 34	 66	

Would	make	the	right	
decisions	about	the	
nation's	economy	(9)	

55	 45	 31	 69	 43	 57	 39	 61	

Would	keep	the	
United	States	safe	
from	terrorism.	(10)	

54	 46	 34	 66	 41	 59	 38	 62	

Takes	responsibility	
for	their	mistakes.	

(11)	
46	 54	 23	 77	 47	 53	 44	 56	

Would	bring	the	right	
kind	of	change	to	the	

country	(12)	
51	 49	 26	 74	 39	 61	 37	 63	
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Q16		 Do	you	consider	yourself	to	be	a	progressive?	
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	
	 73%	 69	 66	 Yes	(1)	
	 27	 31	 34	 No	(2)	
	
Q17		 Do	you	consider	yourself	to	be	part	of	the	alt-right?		
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	
	 34%	 31	 30	 Yes	(1)	
	 66	 69	 70	 No	(2)	
	
Q18		 Do	you	consider	yourself	to	be	part	of	the	Tea	Party?	
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	
	 23%	 21	 18	 Yes	(1)	
	 77	 79	 82	 No	(2)	
	
Q19	Do	you	approve	or	disapprove	of	the	way	Barack	Obama	is	handling	his	job	as	President?	
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	
	 76%	 74	 72	 Approve	(1)	
	 24	 26	 28	 Disapprove	(2)	
	
Cross-tabs	(RVs	only)		
	 Party	Registration	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Approve	 93	 67	 35	 91	 58	 38	
Disapprove	 7	 34	 65	 9	 42	 62	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Approve	 67	 89	 77	 81	 65	 74	 83	 80	
Disapprove	 33	 11	 11	 19	 35	 26	 27	 20	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Approve	 73	 74	 74	 69	 77	 89	 72	 38	
Disapprove	 27	 26	 26	 32	 23	 11	 28	 62	
	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Approve	 78	 70	 71	 77	
Disapprove	 22	 30	 29	 23	
	 	

Party  Registration   

       

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Gender  

         

Census  



12	
 

ALL	RESPONDENTS	[Questions	20-29]	
Q20	Which	of	following	opinions	do	you	think	best	describes	your	view	on	abortion?	
	 	 RV	 ALL	 	
	 	 21%	 21	 By	law	abortion	should	never	be	permitted.	(1)	
	 	 25	 25	 The	law	should	permit	abortion	only	in	case	of	rape,	incest	or	when	the		
	 	 	 	 	 woman's	life	is	in	danger	(2)	
	 	 14	 13	 The	law	should	permit	abortion	for	reasons	other	than	rape,	incest,	or		
	 	 	 	 	 danger	to	the	woman's	life,	but	only	after	the	need	for	the		
	 	 	 	 	 abortion	has	been	clearly	established.	(3)	
	 	 40	 41	 By	law,	a	woman	should	be	able	to	obtain	an	abortion	as	a	matter	of		
	 	 	 	 	 personal	choice.	(4)	
	
Abortion	Cross-tabs	(all	respondents)		
	 Vote	Choice	(Q5)	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Never	 17	 29	 23	 18	 19	 31	
Rape/Incest/Mother	 22	 39	 20	 21	 26	 36	
Other	reasons	 13	 10	 15	 13	 14	 12	
Always/	Choice	 48	 22	 42	 49	 42	 21	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Never	 23	 21	 20	 14	 22	 20	 19	 27	
Rape/Incest/Mother	 25	 27	 24	 26	 23	 25	 26	 35	
Other	reasons	 13	 12	 12	 12	 15	 9	 14	 13	
Always/	Choice	 38	 40	 44	 48	 40	 46	 42	 26	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Never	 24	 19	 18	 23	 23	 16	 19	 39	
Rape/Incest/Mother	 27	 23	 24	 23	 29	 18	 29	 33	
Other	reasons	 12	 14	 14	 12	 11	 11	 15	 10	
Always/	Choice	 38	 44	 44	 41	 37	 55	 38	 18	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Never	 19	 22	 23	 20	
Rape/Incest/Mother	 27	 20	 27	 26	
Other	reasons	 12	 15	 12	 13	
Always/	Choice	 42	 43	 38	 41	
	 	

The law should permit abortion only in case of rape, incest or when the woman's life is in danger (2) The 
law should permit abortion for reasons other than rape, incest, or danger to the woman's life, but only 
after the need for the abortion has been clearly established. (3) By law, a woman should be able to 
obtain an abortion as a matter of personal choice. (4)

 

 

Vote Choice  (Q5)  Party ID  (Leaned)  

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Gender  Age Ideology  

Census Region  
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Q21	 	Some	people	feel	there	should	be	a	government	insurance	plan	which	would	cover	all	medical	
and	hospital	expenses.	Others	feel	medical	expenses	should	be	paid	by	individuals	and	private	
insurance.	Where	would	you	place	yourself	on	this	scale?	
	
ßGovernment	Insurance		 	 	 	 	 	 	 							Private	Insuranceà	

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

20	 9	 12	
22	

13	 13	 11	

41	 37	
	
Q22	 Some	people	think	that	the	government	in	Washington	should	see	to	it	that	every	person	has	a	
job	and	a	good	standard	of	living.	Others	think	the	government	should	just	let	each	person	get	ahead	on	
their	own.	Where	would	you	place	yourself	on	this	scale?	
	
ßGov’t	good	jobs/standard	of	living	 													 														Gov’t	lets	each	person	get	ahead	on	their	ownà		

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

14	 10	 14	
21	

18	 12	 12	

38	 42	
	
Q23		 Some	people	fear	that	the	government	in	Washington	should	make	every	effort	to	improve	the	
social	and	economic	condition	of	blacks.	Others	feel	that	the	government	should	not	make	any	special	
effort	to	help	blacks	because	they	should	help	themselves.	Where	would	you	place	yourself	on	this	
scale?	
ßGov’t	effort	to	make	effort	to	help	blacks										 				Gov’t	should	not	make	effort	to	help	blacksà	

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

20	 11	 10	
25	

13	 8	 12	

41	 33	
		
Q24		 Some	people	favor	increasing	the	number	of	immigrants	from	foreign	countries	who	are	
permitted	to	come	to	the	United	States	to	live.	Others	favor	decreasing	the	number	of	immigrants	
allowed	into	the	United	States.	Where	would	you	place	yourself	on	this	scale?	
	
ßIncreasing	#	of	immigrants	allowed	in	US		 	 								Decreasing	#	of	immigrants	allowed	in	USà	

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

10	 8	 12	
29	

13	 11	 17	

30	 41	
	 	

Government 
Insurance

  Private Private Insurance

Gov’t good 
jobs/standard of living

  Gov’t lets each 
person get ahead 
on their own

   

Gov't effort to make 
effort to help blacks

Gov’t should not 
make effort to help 
blacks

Increasing # of 
immigrants allowed 
in US

  Decreasing # 
Decreasing # of 
immigrants allowed 
in US
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Q25		 Some	people	support	making	marijuana	legal	for	recreational	use,	while	others	oppose	it.	
Where	would	you	place	yourself	on	this	scale?	
	
ßOppose	Recreational	Marijuana		 	 									 	 										Support	Recreational	Marijuanaà	

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

16	 5	 6	
16	

11	 11	 36	

27	 58	
	
Q26		 Some	people	think	that	too	many	people	are	easily	offended	these	days	over	the	language	that	
others	use.	Others	think	that	people	need	to	be	more	careful	about	the	language	they	use	to	avoid	
offending	people	with	different	backgrounds.	Where	would	you	place	yourself	on	this	scale?	
	
ßToo	many	people	are	easily	offended			 											People	need	to	be	more	careful	about	languageà	

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

25	 10	 10	
19	

11	 11	 13	

45	 35	
	
Q27		 Some	people	think	police-involved	shootings	raise	important	issues	about	race	that	need	to	be	
discussed.	Others	think	that	the	issue	of	race	is	getting	more	attention	in	these	cases	than	it	deserves.	
Where	you	place	yourself	on	this	scale?	
	
ßPolice	shooting	raise	issues	about	race	 												Race	is	getting	more	attention	than	it	deservesà	

1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	

24	 11	 9	
19	

12	 9	 16	

44	 37	
	
	
	 	

Too many people 
are easily offended

People 
need  to be 
more 
careful 
about 
language

People need to be more 
careful about language

Police shooting raise 
issues about race

Race is getting more 
attention than it deserves
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Q28		 We'd	like	to	get	your	feelings	toward	several	groups	in	the	news	using	the	feeling	thermometers	
below.	Ratings	between	50	and	100	mean	you	feel	favorably	and	warm	toward	that	group;	ratings	
between	0	and	50	mean	that	you	don't	feel	favorably	toward	the	group	and	don't	care	too	much	for	that	
group.	You	would	rate	the	group	at	the	50	mark	if	you	don't	feel	particularly	warm	or	cold	toward	that	
group.	Click	and	drag	the	sliders	to	the	right	places	below.	
	

	 Mean	 Standard	
Deviation	 Min	 Max	

Muslims	 52	 31	 0	 100	

Jews	 60	 28	 0	 100	

Atheists	 51	 32	 0	 100	

Catholics	 57	 29	 0	 100	

Protestants	 52	 28	 0	 100	

Feminists	 53	 31	 0	 100	

Black	Americans	 68	 27	 0	 100	

White	Americans	 66	 27	 0	 100	

Latino	Americans	 66	 27	 0	 100	

Immigrants	 57	 29	 0	 100	

Refugees	 54	 29	 0	 100	

The	alt-right	 44	 29	 0	 100	

Progressives	 55	 28	 0	 100	
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Q29		 Please	rank	the	following	hypothetical	Election	Day	scenarios	in	the	order	in	which	you	would	
prefer	they	would	occur,	with	1	being	most	preferable,	and	5	being	least	preferable.	
	 Hillary	Clinton	is	elected	president.	(1)	
	 Donald	Trump	is	elected	president.	(2)	
	 Barack	Obama	declares	the	election	invalid,	appointing	himself	to	a	life	term	as	President.	(3)	
	 A	giant	meteor	strikes	the	Earth,	instantly	extinguishing	all	human	life.	(4)	
	 A	citizen	of	the	United	States	is	selected		by	a	random	lottery	to	serve	as	President.	(5)	
	
	 Ranking	
	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	
Clinton	Presidency	 33	 22	 16	 17	 13	
Trump	Presidency	 16	 12	 12	 20	 41	
Obama	Life	Term	 27	 25	 21	 16	 10	
Giant	Meteor	 12	 13	 17	 27	 31	
Random	Lottery	President	 12	 27	 34	 20	 6	
	
Percentage	who	rank	___________	as	a	better	outcome	than	a	Clinton	or	Trump	Presidency	
	 Option	preferred	to…1		
	 Clinton	as	

President	
Trump	as	
President	 Both	

Obama	Life	Term	 51	 66	 39	
Giant	Meteor	 34	 53	 23	
Random	Lottery	President	 39	 67	 26	
1	Read	this	as,	“51%	of	18-35	year	olds	prefer	an	Obama	Life	Term	to	Clinton	as	President,	etc.”		 	

Ranking 

Percentage who rank ___________ as a 
better outcome than a Clinton or Trump 
Presidency

    

Option preferred 
to...1

 

1 Read this as, “51% of 18-35 year olds 
prefer an Obama Life Term to Clinton as 
President, etc.”
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Q87		 Last	Friday,	news	broke	of	a	controversial	conversation	about	women	between	Donald	Trump	
and	Billy	Bush	that	took	place	in	2005.		Have	you	yourself	listened	to	the	audio	of	the	conversation,	
heard	a	lot	about	the	conversation	but	not	listened	to	it	yourself,	heard	a	little	about	the	conversation,	
or	have	you	not	heard	anything	about	the	conversation?	
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	
	 56%	 50	 46	 I	have	listened	to	the	audio	of	the	conversation	
	 27	 26	 25	 I	have	heard	a	lot	about	the	conversation,	but	not	listened	to	it	myself	
	 9	 13	 15	 I	have	heard	a	little	about	the	conversation	
	 8	 10	 15	 I	have	not	heard	anything	about	the	conversation	
	
Q88		 Does	this	recent	news	make	you	more	likely	to	vote	for	Donald	Trump,	less	likely	to	vote	for	
Donald	Trump,	or	does	it	not	make	a	difference?			
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	

14%	 12	 11	 More	likely	to	vote	for	Trump	(1)	
45	 43	 41	 Less	likely	to	vote	for	Trump	(2)	
41	 45	 49	 It	does	not	make	a	difference	to	my	vote	(3)	

	
Cross-tabs	(all	respondents)		
	 Vote	Choice	(Q5)	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
More	Likely	 4	 34	 5	 7	 4	 26	
Less	Likely	 58	 5	 33	 54	 33	 17	
No	difference	 38	 61	 62	 39	 62	 57	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

More	Likely	 14	 5	 9	 5	 10	 10	 13	 15	
Less	Likely	 38	 52	 38	 43	 37	 43	 43	 45	
No	difference	 48	 42	 53	 52	 54	 47	 44	 40	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
More	Likely	 15	 6	 7	 9	 17	 13	 7	 15	
Less	Likely	 36	 46	 44	 39	 38	 52	 36	 29	
No	difference	 49	 48	 49	 51	 45	 35	 57	 56	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
More	Likely	 11	 11	 9	 12	
Less	Likely	 40	 45	 37	 42	
No	difference	 48	 43	 54	 46	
	
	 	

Cross-tabs (all respondents)

Vote Choice (Q5)  Party ID (Leaned)  

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Gender  Ideology 

Census  Region  
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Q89		 Do	you	think	that	Donald	Trump	should	drop	out	of	the	presidential	race?		
	 LV	 RV	 ALL	 	 	

63%	 65	 66	 Yes	(1)	
37	 35	 34	 No	(2)	

	
Cross-tabs	(all	respondents)		
	 Vote	Choice	(Q5)	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Yes	 83	 13	 75	 80	 66	 33	
No	 17	 87	 25	 20	 34	 67	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Yes	 58	 81	 76	 68	 68	 66	 62	 65	
No	 42	 19	 24	 32	 32	 34	 38	 35	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Yes	 61	 71	 65	 66	 67	 77	 65	 43	
No	 39	 29	 35	 34	 33	 23	 35	 57	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Yes	 62	 70	 63	 69	
No	 38	 30	 37	 31	
	
	
Q90		 If	Donald	Trump	were	to	drop	out	of	the	presidential	race,	and	the	candidates	for	president	
were	Democrat	Hillary	Clinton	and	Republican	Mike	Pence,	for	whom	would	you	vote?	

LV	 RV	 ALL	 	 	 	
63%	 54	 50	 Hillary	Clinton	(1)	
21	 23	 23	 Mike	Pence	(2)	
17	 23	 27	 Undecided	(3)	

	
Q91		 Do	you	think	that	Republicans	leaders	have	a	moral	obligation	to	continue	to	support	Trump,	to	
oppose	him,	or	do	they	not	have	an	obligation	one	way	or	the	other.		
	 LV	 RV	 ALL		

26%	 23	 21	 Republican	leaders	have	a	moral	obligation	to	support	Trump	
32	 30	 29	 Republican	leaders	have	a	moral	obligation	to	oppose	Trump	
42	 47	 51	 Republican	leaders	do	not	have	a	moral	obligation,	one	way	or	the	other	

	
	 	

Vote Choice (Q5)  Party ID (Leaned)  

       

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Census Region  

     



19	
 

Q30		 How	much	of	the	time	do	you	think	you	can	trust	the	following	people	or	groups	to	do	what	is	
right?	

	 None	of		
the	time	

Some	of		
the	time	

Most	of		
the	Time	

Just	about		
always	

Congress	(1)	 23	 44	 26	 7	

Courts	(2)	 16	 37	 35	 12	

Teachers	(3)	 8	 23	 46	 24	

Landlords	(4)	 19	 46	 29	 7	

Police	(5)	 15	 31	 37	 17	

Universities	(6)	 13	 32	 40	 16	

Fire	Departments	(7)	 8	 14	 35	 44	

Cable	TV	Providers	(8)	 22	 43	 27	 8	

TV	Network	News	(9)	 22	 43	 25	 9	

Facebook	(10)	 22	 44	 23	 11	

Google	(11)	 10	 27	 41	 23	

Uber	(12)	 20	 39	 30	 11	

The	Military	(13)	 13	 31	 35	 21	

The	Federal	Government	in	
Washington	(14)	 23	 44	 26	 8	

State	Government	(15)	 19	 42	 30	 9	

Local	Government	(16)	 17	 42	 33	 8	

Your	Member	of	Congress	
(17)	 20	 45	 28	 8	

Your	State	Legislator	(18)	 19	 44	 29	 8	

Your	Mayor	or	Local	
Executive	(19)	 17	 42	 34	 8	

Black	Lives	Matter	Activists	
(20)	 23	 36	 27	 14	

The	Democratic	Party	(21)	 23	 36	 31	 11	

The	Republican	Party	(22)	 32	 41	 18	 9	

The	National	Football	
League	(23)	 19	 41	 29	 11	

The	NCAA	(24)	 19	 44	 28	 10	

Buzzfeed	(25)	 29	 40	 22	 10	
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Q31	Generally	speaking,	would	you	say	that	most	people	can	be	trusted	or	you	can't	be	too	careful	in	
dealing	with	others?	
	 42%	 Most	people	can	be	trusted.	(1)	
	 58	 You	can't	be	too	careful	in	dealing	with	others.	(2)	
	
Q32	Would	you	say	that	most	of	the	time	people	try	to	be	helpful	or	are	they	mostly	looking	out	for	
themselves?	

45%	 Most	of	the	time	people	try	to	be	helpful.	(1)	
55	 People	are	mostly	looking	out	for	themselves.	(2)	

	
Q33	Do	you	think	that	most	people	would	try	to	take	advantage	of	you	if	they	got	a	chance	or	would	
they	try	to	be	fair?	

70%	 Most	people	would	take	advantage	if	they	got	a	chance.	(1)	
30	 Most	people	would	try	to	be	fair.	(2)	
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Q42		 How	would	you	describe	your	overall	opinion	of	the	following	professional	athletes?	
	 Like	a	lot	 Like	somewhat	 Dislike	somewhat	 Dislike	a	lot	

Jameis	Winston	 12	 52	 26	 10	

Russell	Wilson	 20	 50	 22	 7	

Colin	Kaepernick	 17	 43	 25	 15	

Megan	Rapinoe	 10	 52	 28	 10	

Carli	Lloyd	 13	 52	 27	 8	

Hope	Solo	 12	 47	 30	 11	

LeBron	James	 32	 39	 20	 9	

Draymond	Green	 14	 49	 29	 8	

Kevin	Durant	 27	 47	 20	 6	
	
Colin	Kaepernick	Cross-tabs		
	 Vote	Choice	(Q5)	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Like	a	lot	 22	 11	 11	 23	 9	 12	
Like	somewhat	 48	 31	 41	 46	 41	 37	
Dislike	somewhat	 21	 26	 35	 23	 34	 24	
Dislike	a	lot	 8	 32	 14	 8	 17	 27	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Like	a	lot	 12	 40	 15	 18	 16	 17	 18	 21	
Like	somewhat	 41	 38	 48	 47	 42	 39	 48	 52	
Dislike	somewhat	 28	 17	 25	 24	 29	 25	 22	 19	
Dislike	a	lot	 18	 4	 13	 11	 14	 19	 11	 7	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Like	a	lot	 17	 17	 14	 17	 20	 25	 11	 17	
Like	somewhat	 41	 45	 45	 39	 43	 46	 46	 26	
Dislike	somewhat	 26	 25	 27	 28	 22	 23	 27	 26	
Dislike	a	lot	 16	 13	 14	 16	 14	 7	 15	 31	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Like	a	lot	 16	 17	 19	 16	
Like	somewhat	 46	 40	 43	 42	
Dislike	somewhat	 22	 29	 23	 29	
Dislike	a	lot	 16	 14	 15	 13	
	

Vote Choice (Q5)  Party ID (Leaned)  

Race/Ethnicity Education  

Gender  

Census Region  
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Q43		 How	important	is	it	that	whites	work	together	to	change	laws	that	are	unfair	to	whites?	
21%	 Extremely	important	(1)	
29	 Very	important	(2)	
29	 Moderately	important	(3)	
21	 Not	at	all	important	(4)	

	
Q44		 How	likely	is	it	that	whites	are	unable	to	find	a	job	because	employers	are	hiring	minorities	
instead?	

16%	 Extremely	likely	(1)	
27	 Moderately	likely	(2)	
25	 Moderately	unlikely	(3)	
31	 Extremely	unlikely	(4)	

	
Cross-tabs		
	 Vote	Choice	(Q5)	 Party	ID	(leaned)	
	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	 Democrat	 Independent	 Republican	
Extremely	likely	 16	 22	 12	 15	 12	 22	
Moderately	likely	 21	 41	 29	 24	 25	 37	
Moderately	unlikely	 24	 26	 27	 24	 27	 27	
Extremely	unlikely	 39	 11	 31	 36	 37	 14	
	
	
	 Race/Ethnicity	 Education	
	

White	 Black	 Latino	 Other	
High	

School	or	
Less	

Some	
College	

College	
Degree	

Post	
Graduate	

Extremely	likely	 21	 9	 11	 10	 15	 14	 15	 34	
Moderately	likely	 32	 15	 22	 28	 27	 26	 33	 23	
Moderately	
unlikely	 25	 21	 27	 28	 24	 28	 25	 18	

Extremely	unlikely	 22	 55	 40	 34	 34	 32	 26	 25	
	
	
	 Gender	 Age	 Ideology	
	 Male	 Female	 18-24	 25-29	 30-35	 Liberal	 Moderate	 Conservative	
Extremely	likely	 19	 14	 11	 15	 23	 20	 13	 18	
Moderately	likely	 31	 24	 27	 29	 26	 23	 28	 35	
Moderately	unlikely	 25	 25	 29	 27	 20	 22	 28	 24	
Extremely	unlikely	 25	 38	 33	 29	 32	 35	 31	 23	
	
	 Census	Region	
	 Northeast	 Midwest	 South	 West	
Extremely	likely	 17	 17	 14	 18	
Moderately	likely	 29	 26	 28	 27	
Moderately	unlikely	 23	 25	 26	 27	
Extremely	unlikely	 31	 33	 32	 28	
	 	

Vote Choice (Q5)  Party ID (Leaned)  

Race/Ethnicity Education

Gender  Ideology 

Census/Region  
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Q45		 Would	you	say	the	following	institutions	treat	whites	better	than	blacks,	blacks	better	than	
whites,	or	treat	them	about	the	same?	
	 Treat	whites	

better	than	blacks	
Treat	blacks	better	

than	whites	
Treat	them	about	

the	same	

The	federal	government	in	Washington	 46	 11	 44	

State	government	 42	 13	 46	

Local	government	 42	 10	 48	

Police	 58	 9	 33	

Small	businesses	 35	 10	 55	

Big	corporations	 43	 10	 48	

Banks	 38	 9	 53	

Landlords	 45	 10	 46	

Universities	 31	 15	 54	

Democrats	 23	 22	 56	

Republicans	 51	 8	 41	

Libertarians	 27	 13	 60	
	
Race	Crosstabs	
	 Treat	whites	

better	than	blacks	
Treat	blacks	better	

than	whites	
Treat	them	about	

the	same	

	 Whites	 Non-
Whites	 Whites	 Non-

Whites	 Whites	 Non-
Whites	

The	federal	government	in	Washington	 38	 55	 13	 8	 49	 37	

State	government	 33	 52	 15	 11	 52	 37	

Local	government	 33	 52	 13	 7	 54	 40	

Police	 51	 67	 9	 8	 40	 25	

Small	businesses	 31	 42	 9	 11	 60	 48	

Big	corporations	 35	 52	 11	 8	 54	 40	

Banks	 32	 45	 8	 10	 59	 45	

Landlords	 40	 50	 10	 9	 50	 41	

Universities	 25	 40	 18	 10	 57	 50	

Democrats	 19	 28	 24	 18	 57	 54	

Republicans	 44	 59	 9	 7	 47	 34	

Libertarians	 21	 34	 14	 12	 65	 54	
	
	 	

Treat whites 
better than 
blacks

blacks Treat blacks 
better than 
whites

 Treat them 
about the 
same
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Q46		 Do	you	believe	in	ghosts,	or	that	the	dead	can	return	in	certain	places	and	situations?	
	

	 Vote	Choice	for	RVs	(Q5)	
	 All	

Respondents	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	

Yes	 51	 50	 52	 45	
No	 49	 50	 48	 55	
	
	
Q47		 Do	you	believe	there	exists	a	supernatural	deity?	
	
	 Vote	Choice	for	RVs	(Q5)	
	 All	

Respondents	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	

Yes	 49	 45	 60	 50	
No	 30	 36	 26	 31	
Unsure	 20	 19	 14	 19	
	
	
Q48		 Do	you	believe	in	astrology,	or	that	the	position	of	the	stars	and	planets	can	affect	people's	
lives?	
	

	 Vote	Choice	for	RVs	(Q5)	
	 All	

Respondents	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	

Yes	 42	 44	 38	 40	
No	 58	 56	 62	 60	
	
	
Q49		 Do	you	believe	that	human	beings	have	biologically	evolved	over	time,	or	were	created	in	their	
present	form?	
	

	 	 Vote	Choice	for	RVs	(Q5)	
	 All	

Respondents	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	

Evolved	over	time	 68	 75	 54	 65	
Created	in	present	form	 32	 25	 46	 35	
	
	 	

Vote Choice for 
RVs (Q5)

     

Vote Choice for 
RVs (Q5)

Vote Choise for 
RVs (Q5)
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Q50		 Which	individual	do	you	think	is	most	responsible	for	carrying	out	the	September	11,	2001	
attacks	in	New	York	and	Washington?	
	
	 	 Vote	Choice	for	RVs	(Q5)	
	 All	

Respondents	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	

Osama	Bin	Laden	 62	 62	 64	 62	
George	W.	Bush	 25	 24	 21	 29	
Saddam	Hussein	 8	 6	 12	 8	
Barack	Obama	 4	 7	 3	 1	
	
	
Q51		 Thinking	about	vaccines	for	diseases	such	as	measles,	mumps,	and	rubella,	do	you	think	these	
vaccines	are	safe	for	healthy	children	or	are	they	not	safe	for	healthy	children?	
	

	 	 Vote	Choice	for	RVs	(Q5)	
	 All	

Respondents	 Clinton	 Trump	 Undecided	

Safe	for	healthy	children	 78	 82	 76	 73	
Not	safe	for	healthy	children	 22	 18	 24	 27	
	 	
	 	

Vote Choice for 
RVs (Q5)

  

Vote Choice for RVs 
(Q5)
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Demographics	and	Political	Variables	(weighted	percentages)	
Party	ID	(leaned)	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
Democrat	(with	leaners)	 55	 61	 68	
Independent	(no	lean)	 22	 15	 9	
Republican	(with	leaners)	 23	 23	 23	
Party	ID	(7	point)	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
Democrat,	strong	 27	 32	 40	
Democrat,	not	strong	 16	 17	 17	
Independent,	leans	Dem	 11	 12	 11	
Independent,	no	lean	 22	 15	 9	
Independent,	leans	Rep	 5	 6	 5	
Republican,	not	strong	 9	 9	 9	
Republican,	strong	 9	 9	 10	
Ideology	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
Liberal	 37	 43	 49	
Moderate	 46	 41	 34	
Conservative	 17	 16	 17	
Age	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
18-24	 38	 33	 31	
25-29	 29	 29	 28	
30-35	 33	 37	 41	
Gender	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
Male	 50	 54	 54	
Female	 50	 46	 46	
Race/Ethnicity	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
White,	not	Hispanic	 56	 55	 58	
Black,	not	Hispanic	 13	 14	 14	
Hispanic/Latino	 21	 21	 20	
Race-other/multiple	races	 10	 9	 8	
Education	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
High	school	or	less	 39	 35	 31	
Some	College	 34	 33	 32	
College	Degree	 18	 21	 24	
Post-Graduate	Degree	 9	 11	 13	
Income	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
Less	than	$50k	 54	 49	 43	
$50k-$100k	 32	 35	 38	
More	than	$100k	 14	 16	 20	
Census	Region	 ALL	 RVs	 LVs	
Northeast	 18	 18	 18	
Midwest	 20	 20	 19	
South	 37	 36	 37	
West	 25	 25	 26	
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